## RESOLUTION 2003 - 54

RESOLUTION EXTENDING THE PROVISIONS OF RESOLUTION 2003-32, NO WHICH DIRECTED THAT CONCURRENCY APPLICATIONS BEPROCESSED OR CERTIFICATES FOR AN ADDITIONAL TWO (2) WEEKS.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners adopted Ordinance 99-06, as amended, which adopted a concurrency management system; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has been made aware, by the Traffic Engineering Coordinator, of new data received from the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) which may affect concurrency determinations; and

WHEREAS, the Traffic Engineering Coordinator has indicated that a thorough review of the FDOT data is necessary, and that said review period will take fourteen (14) days; and

WHEREAS, the Traffic Engineering Coordinator has indicated that the review period is necessary prior to reviewing any concurrency applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 12<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2003, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

1. The Traffic Engineering Coordinator shall review the FDOT data and make a report to the Board as to any



amendments necessary to the Concurrency Management Ordinance.

2. Commencing today, and continuing for a period of fourteen (14) days from today, no concurrency applications will be processed by the Traffic Engineering Coordinator, and all applicants shall be notified in writing.

3. Any application under review as of today shall have the review suspended during the same fourteen (14) day period, and each applicant shall also be advised in writing by the Traffic Engineering Coordinator.

4. At the conclusion of the fourteen (14) day period or earlier as recommended by the Traffic Engineering Coordinator to the Board of County Commissioners, applications shall be processed.

5. The Board of County Commissioners may extend the fourteen (14) day period upon recommendation of the Traffic Engineering Coordinator at a regularly scheduled Board of County Commissioners meeting.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

VICKIE SAMUS

Its: Chairman

## ATTEST:

J. M. CHIP OXLER, JR. Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney

MICHAEL S. MULLIN

h/anne/res/concurrency